

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALBERTO R. GONZALES, Attorney General,
Petitioner,

—v.—

PLANNED PARENTHOOD FEDERATION OF AMERICA, INC., *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION,
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION, AND NATIONAL
ABORTION FEDERATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

ELISABETH RYDEN BENJAMIN
GALEN LEIGH SHERWIN
NEW YORK CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 19th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 607-3300

TALCOTT CAMP
Counsel of Record
STEVEN R. SHAPIRO
LOUISE MELLING
BRIGITTE AMIRI
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, New York 10004
(212) 549-2633

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	5
I. Neither <i>Casey</i> 's "Large Fraction" Test Nor <i>Salerno</i> 's "No Set of Circumstances" Test Determines Whether the Act Is Unconstitutional.	5
II. After a Court Finds a Constitutional Violation, It Must Fashion an Appropriate Remedy.	10
III. The Government Incorrectly Claims That the Ninth Circuit Altered the Standard for "As- Applied" and "Facial" Challenges.	14
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Akron v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> , 462 U.S. 416 (1983), <i>rev'd in part on other</i> <i>grounds by Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833	16-17
<i>Alaska Airlines, Inc. v. Brock</i> , 480 U.S. 678 (1987)	11
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood</i> , 126 S. Ct. 961 (2006)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946)	12
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979)	4
<i>Carhart v. Gonzales</i> , 413 F.3d 791 (8th Cir. 2005), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 1314 (2006)	2
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999)	7, 11
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005)	13, 14
<i>Colautti v. Franklin</i> , 439 U.S. 379 (1979)	11
<i>Connecticut v. Menillo</i> , 423 U.S. 9 (1975)	17
<i>Edenfield v. Fane</i> , 507 U.S. 761 (1993)	15
<i>H.L. v. Matheson</i> , 450 U.S. 398 (1981)	16, 17

<i>Hoffman Estates v. Flipside</i> , 455 U.S. 489 (1982).....	11
<i>Kolendar v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	11
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 1 Cranch 137 (1803).....	12
<i>Minnesota v. Mille Lacs Band of Chippewa Indians</i> , 526 U.S. 172 (1999)	10
<i>National Abortion Federation v. Gonzales</i> , 437 F.3d 278 (2d Cir. 2006).....	1, 2, 10
<i>Ohio v. Akron Center for Reproductive Health</i> 497 U.S. 502 (1990)	17, 18
<i>Planned Parenthood Federation of America, Inc. v. Gonzales</i> , 435 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. granted</i> , 126 S. Ct. 2901 (2006).....	2, 15, 16
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	14
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	5, 8, 9, 17
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993).....	7
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991)	7, 17, 18
<i>Sabri v. United States</i> , 541 U.S. 600 (2004)	7
<i>Simopoulos v. Virginia</i> , 462 U.S. 506 (1983)	18, 19
<i>Singleton v. Wulff</i> , 428 U.S. 106 (1976).....	16

<i>Stenberg v. Carhart</i> , 530 U.S. 914 (2000)	2, 15
<i>The Employers' Liability Cases (Howard v. Illinois Central R.R. Co.)</i> , 207 U.S. 463 (1908).....	11
<i>Trade-Mark Cases (U.S. v. Steffens)</i> , 100 U.S. 82 (1879)	11
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005)	3, 10
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	4
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 481 U.S. 739 (1987).....	5, 7
<i>Virginia v. Hicks</i> , 539 U.S. 113 (2003)	4
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Services</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989)	18

Statutes

Partial-Birth Abortion Ban Act of 2003, 18 U.S.C. § 1531	1
---	---

Other Authorities

Adrian Vermeule, <i>Saving Constructions</i> , 85 Geo. L.J. 1945 (1997).....	4, 13
---	-------

Matthew D. Adler, *Rights Against Rules: The Moral Structure of American Constitutional Law*,
97 Mich. L. Rev. 1 (1998).....8

Michael C. Dorf, *Facial Challenges to State and Federal Statutes*, 46 Stan. L. Rev. 235 (1994).....7, 18
